## PETERSBURG BOROUGH, ALASKA RESOLUTION #2023-19

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE SALE OF THE BOROUGH'S 1991 PIERCE PUMPER FIRE ENGINE (ENGINE 5) TO THE CITY OF HYDER VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT FOR ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) IN AN "AS IS, WHERE IS" CONDITION

**WHEREAS,** On December 1, 2023, the Petersburg Borough decommissioned its "Engine 5" fire apparatus and removed the vehicle from service; and

**WHEREAS**, National Fire Protection Association standards provide that Engine 5 does not hold high resale value and is of limited utility to most fire departments due to its age; and

**WHEREAS**, Engine 5 may be of use to a community that doesn't have any fire response equipment; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Hyder, Alaska recently re-established its fire department and currently has no fire apparatus; and

**WHEREAS,** Engine 5 was designed for narrow, substandard roads and is off-road capable, which could be of benefit to the Hyder Volunteer Fire Department; and

**WHEREAS**, the Petersburg Borough agrees to hold Engine 5 until May 15, 2024, or until physical transfer of the vehicle can take place, whichever comes first; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hyder shall be responsible for all shipping and travel costs.

**THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** the Petersburg Borough Assembly hereby authorizes the sale of its 1991 Pierce Pumper Fire Engine, known as Engine 5, to the City of Hyder Volunteer Fire Department for One Dollar (\$1.00) in an "As is, Where is" condition.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Petersburg Borough Assembly on December 18, 2023.

	Mark Jensen, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Debra K. Thompson, Borough Clerk	